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County of Alameda, General Services Agency – Purchasing

RFP No. 900977, Addendum No. 2

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ADDENDUM NO.  1

to

RFP No. 901635
for

<Board of Supervisors’ Chambers Audio Visual System Upgrade
Specification Clarification/Modification
	This County of Alameda, General Services Agency (GSA) and RFP Addendum document has been electronically issued to potential bidders via e-mail.  E-mail addresses used are those in the County’s Small Local Emerging Business (SLEB) Vendor Database or from other sources.  If you have registered or are certified as a SLEB, please ensure that the complete and accurate e-mail address is noted and kept updated in the SLEB Vendor Database.  This RFP Addendum will also be posted on the GSA Contracting Opportunities website located at http://www.acgov.org/gsa_app/gsa/purchasing/bid_content/contractopportunities.jsp
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Alameda County is committed to reducing environmental impacts across our entire supply chain. 

If printing this document, please print only what you need, print double-sided, and use recycled-content paper.

The following Sections have been modified to read as shown below.  Changes made to the original RFP document are in bold print and highlighted, and deletions made have a strike through.

Page 10 of the RFP, Section E (SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS), Item 9 h.(3), had been modified as follows:

(3)
Per Table B of the Bid Form, the County is also requesting Informational Pricing for a video wall, that is 2x2 with a total of 4 individual screens, and a high performance screen covering approximately a 93”x 147” surface area.
Page 18 of the RFP, Section J (BID PROTEST/APPEALS PROCESS), has been modified as follows:

1. Any Bid protest by any Bidder regarding any other Bid must be submitted in writing to the County’s GSA–ProcurementOffice of Acquisition Policy, ATTN: Procurement Manager Contract Compliance Officer, located at 1401 Lakeside Drive, 910th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612, Fax: (510) 208-96269720, before 5:00 p.m. of the FIFTH (5th) business day following the date of issuance of the Notice of Intent to Award, not the date received by the Bidder.  A Bid protest received after 5:00 p.m. is considered received as of the next business day
2. Upon receipt of written protest, GSA–Office of Acquisition PolicyProcurement, or designee, will review and evaluate the protest and issue a written decision.  The GSA– Office of Acquisition PolicyProcurement, may, at its discretion, investigate the protest, obtain additional information, provide an opportunity to settle the protest by mutual agreement, and/or schedule a meeting(s) with the protesting Bidder and others (as appropriate) to discuss the protest.  The decision on the bid protest will be issued at least ten (10) business days prior to the Board hearing or GSA award date.  
The decision will be communicated by e-mail, fax, or US Postal Service mail, and will inform the bidder whether or not the recommendation to the Board of Supervisors or GSA in the Notice of Intent to Award is going to change.  A copy of the decision will be furnished to all Bidders affected by the decision.  As used in this paragraph, a Bidder is affected by the decision on a Bid protest if a decision on the protest could have resulted in the Bidder not being the apparent successful Bidder on the Bid.

3. The decision of the GSA- Office of Acquisition PolicyProcurement on the bid protest may be appealed to the Auditor-Controller's Office of Contract Compliance & Reporting (OCCR) located at 1221 Oak St., Room 249, Oakland, CA 94612, Fax: (510) 272-6502 unless the OCCR determines that it has a conflict of interest in which case an alternate will be identified to hear the appeal and all steps to be taken by OCCR will be performed by the alternate.  The Bidder whose Bid is the subject of the protest, all Bidders affected by the GSA-Office of Acquisition Policy'sProcurement’s decision on the protest, and the protestor have the right to appeal if not satisfied with the GSA- Office of Acquisition Policy'sProcurement’s decision.  All appeals to the Auditor-Controller's OCCR shall be in writing and submitted within five (5) business days following the issuance of the decision by the GSA- Office of Acquisition Policy'sProcurement’s, not the date received by the Bidder.  An appeal received after 5:00 p.m. is considered received as of the next business day.  An appeal received after the FIFTH (5th) business day following the date of issuance of the decision by the GSA- Office of Acquisition Policy'sProcurement’s shall not be considered under any circumstances by the GSA or the Auditor-Controller OCCR.

a. The appeal shall specify the decision being appealed and all the facts and circumstances relied upon in support of the appeal.

b. In reviewing protest appeals, the OCCR will not re-judge the proposal(s).  The appeal to the OCCR shall be limited to review of the procurement process to determine if the contracting department materially erred in following the Bid or, where appropriate, County contracting policies or other laws and regulations.

c. The appeal to the OCCR also shall be limited to the grounds raised in the original protest and the decision by the GSA- Office of Acquisition Policy'sProcurement’s.  As such, a Bidder is prohibited from stating new grounds for a Bid protest in its appeal.  The Auditor-Controller (OCCR) shall only review the materials and conclusions reached by the GSA- Office of Acquisition Policy'sProcurement’s or department designee, and will determine whether to uphold or overturn the protest decision.

Page 21 of the RFP, Section N (PRICING), Item 6 a. has been modified as follows:
d. The County is soliciting a lump sum for this project.  The price(s) quoted shall be the total cost the County will pay for this project including Sales, Use, or other taxes (except for Sales and Use tax), and all other charges.
Page 5 of Exhibit A, BID RESPONSE PACKET, has been modified as follows:
COST SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON EXHIBIT A AS IS.  NO ALTERATIONS OR CHANGES OF ANY KIND ARE PERMITTED.  Bid responses that do not comply will be subject to rejection in total.  The cost quoted shall include all taxes and all other charges (except sales and use tax), including travel expenses, and is the cost the County will pay for the three-year term of any contract that is a result of this bid.  

The following table of vendors is being provided for informational purposes to assist bidders in making contact with other businesses as needed to develop local small and emerging business subcontracting relationships to meet the requirements of the Small Local Emerging Business (SLEB) Program: http://www.acgov.org/gsa/departments/purchasing/policy/slebpref.htm.
	RFP No. 901635 - Board of Supervisors’ Chambers Audio Visual System Upgrade

	Business Name
	Contact Name
	Contact Phone
	Address
	City
	State
	Email

	AAA Computers & Technologies 
	Ajay Shah 
	(510) 623-7255
	46583 Fremont Boulevard
	Fremont
	CA
	kabir@aaacompu.com

	Aardvark Products
	Rick Foo
	(510) 732-5751
	966 W Winton Avenue, #A
	Hayward
	CA
	bbaeza@aardvarktactical.com;
sbutler@aardvarktactical.com

	Ace Computer Consultants 
	Doug Olds
	(510) 889-7215
	2631 Spencer Lane
	Hayward
	CA
	sales@acewww.com 

	Al Lasher's Electronics
	Robert Lasher
	(510) 843-5915
	1734 University Avenue
	Berkeley
	CA
	bob@allashers.com

	Alameda Business Equipment Sys
	Steve Thibault
	(510) 865-5583
	2307 Blanding Avenue, #F
	Alameda
	CA
	aladus8853@att.net

	Area Computer & Svc Ctr 
	 
	(510) 843-0388
	915 University Avenue
	Berkeley
	CA
	sales@areacomputerstore.com

	Atom Appliance Svc & Parts
	William Bedal
	(925) 443-0164
	3987 - 1st Street, # G
	Livermore
	CA
	sales@atomappliance.net 

	Audio Merchandisers
	Richard Wilkins
	(510) 653-7134
	1171 - 65th Street
	Emeryville
	CA
	nick@ammerchandising.com

	Audio Visual Design Group
	 
	 
	2143 E. Francisco Blvd
	San Rafael
	CA
	info@avdg.com

	AV Integrators
	Brian Owens
	(650) 593-8333
	131 Industrial Road Suite 1
	Belmont
	CA
	brian@av-integrators.com

	Avidex
	Remy Nguyen
	(510) 279-7110
	6100 Stewart Avenue
	Fremont
	CA
	rnguyen@avidex.com

	Avidex
	Steve Alexander
	(415) 244-2576
	6100 Stewart Avenue
	Fremont
	CA
	salexander@avidexav.com

	AVISPL
	Matt Dow
	(925) 852-7391
	 
	 
	 
	matt.dow@avispl.com

	AVI-SPL
	Lee Pagnan
	(714) 204-1422
	6681 Sierra Lane
	Dublin
	CA
	sales@avispl.com

	Bay Area Builders Exchange
	Terry Smith
	(925) 685-8630
	2440 Stanwell Drive
	Concord
	CA
	terry@calbx.com

	BAYTEK USA INC 
	Ravinder Bhatt
	(510) 744-0356
	33293 Palomino Common
	Fremont
	CA
	rob@ebaytek.com

	Bear River Associates, Inc. 
	Anthony Meadow
	(510) 834-5300
	436 - 14th Street, Suite 300
	Oakland
	CA
	info@bearriver.com

	CableWholesale.com, Inc.
	Sharon Jiang
	(925) 455-0800
	1200 Voyager Street
	Livermore
	CA
	sales@cablewholesale.com

	Capture Technologies
	Chanda Brewer
	(510) 534-5050
	3575 Alameda Avenue
	Oakland
	CA
	info@capturet.com

	Central Computers of East Bay Inc.
	Craig Yeung
	(925) 484-5888
	5745 Johnson Drive
	Pleasanton
	CA
	matthew@centralcomputer.com

	CMS Communications
	John D
	(800) 830-2281
	362 Encino Drive
	Livermore
	CA
	johnd@cmsc.com

	Coast Business Communications
	Randy Pleasance
	(510) 264-1331
	3480 Arden Road
	Hayward
	CA
	info@omnitrack.com

	Coda Technology Group
	Clay Stark
	(704) 495-5883
	1370 Redwood Way, Suite C
	Petaluma
	CA
	cstark@coda-tech.com

	CoitCom
	Kevin Miller
	(650) 281-3317
	2487 Spring Street
	Redwood City
	CA
	kevin@coitcom.com

	Compview
	Don Isbell
	(925) 557-5556
	5627 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 308
	Pleasanton
	CA
	disbell@compview.com

	CompView
	Geroge Emerson
	(925) 290-9850
	5627 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 308
	Pleasanton
	CA
	gemerson@compview.com

	Connex Electronics Corp
	Sean Porter
	(510) 656-7722
	4590 Enterprise Street
	Fremont
	CA
	sales@onlineelec.com

	Conti Corporation
	Bill Famini
	(916) 900-8111
	2701 Del Paso Road, Suite 130
	Sacramento
	CA
	bfamini@conticorporation.com

	Creation Networks
	Eric Benson
	(925) 212-2532
	 
	 
	 
	eric@creationnetworks.net

	Crystal Communications
	Rachelle
	(510) 895-9500
	1601 Neptune Drive
	San Leandro
	CA
	rachelle@crystalsmrinc.com

	CSI
	Melissa Knott
	(925) 846-2244
	236 Ray Street
	Pleasanton
	CA
	sales@csitechbase.com

	Custom Scenic Studios 
	Henry
	(510) 434-0406
	2909 Chapman Street
	Oakland
	CA
	henry@eventmajic.com

	Cyberwatch Security communication
	Hamid Marshall
	(408) 487-0664
	4387 Westgrove Drive
	Addison
	TX
	hamidm@cyberwatch-security.com

	Cyberwatch Security Inc.
	Tony Manzi
	(408) 487-0664
	90 East Gish Road, Suite 215
	San Jose
	CA
	tony@cyberwatch-security.com

	D T & T Macintosh Svc Inc 
	Trung Dao
	(510) 661-0999
	3095 Osgood Court
	Fremont
	CA
	td@dttservice.com

	DataNet IT
	Indy De Croos
	(925) 895 7031
	 
	 
	CA
	indy.decroos@datanetit.com

	DataNet IT
	Mike Murphy
	(408) 684-8228
	3431 De La Cruz
	Santa Clara
	CA
	Mike.murphy@datanetit.com

	DataNet IT
	Indy De Croos
	(925) 895-7031
	3431 De La Cruz
	Santa Clara
	CA
	Indy.decroos@datanetit.com

	DataNet IT
	Steve Muir
	(408) 684-8711
	3432 De La Cruz
	Santa Clara
	CA
	steve.muir@datanetit.com

	Deens Electronics, Inc.
	Afshaan Hashim
	(510) 656-4500
	44875 Industrial Drive, Suite J
	Fremont
	CA
	sales@deenselectronics.com

	Dek Electric
	Dave Partain
	(925) 628-1203
	6199 Sellers Avenue
	Oakley
	CA
	dave@dekelectric.com

	Dream Digital AV, Inc.
	 
	 
	4900 Hopyard Rd. Suite 100
	Pleasanton
	CA
	info@dreamdigitalav.com

	ELB US
	Derwin Callen
	(925) 400-6175
	415 Boulder Court, Suite 100
	Pleasanton
	CA
	d.callen@elbglobal.com

	ElectroBoard
	Don Duterte
	(925) 400-6217
	415 Boulder Court, Suite 100
	Pleasanton
	CA
	d.duterte@electroboard.com

	Eon Technologies Inc 
	Robert Cullmann
	(510) 523-3832
	1226 Lincoln Avenue
	Alameda
	CA
	support@eontech.com

	FE Controls
	Harvey Wood
	(408) 969-0258
	46560 Fremont Boulevard, Suite 112
	Fremont
	CA
	harveyw@fecontrols.com

	Fire & Security Integrations Inc.
	Mario Cazares
	(559) 304-1400
	438 E. Shaw #138
	Fresno
	CA
	mario@fandsi.com

	Global Information Solutions 
	Elizabeth Tarachand 
	(510) 226-8554
	43768 Greenhills Way
	Fremont
	CA
	info@globalinformationsystems.com

	GMSAV
	Jacky Li
	(650) 455-5966
	28301 Industrial Boulelvard Suite J
	Hayward
	CA
	jackyli@gmsav.com

	Granite Digital 
	Frank Gabrielli 
	(510) 471-6442
	3101 Whipple Road
	Union City
	CA
	info@granitedigital.com

	Graybar Electric Co
	Michele Langhorst
	(925) 557-3000
	11505 Dublin Boulevard, #1
	Dublin
	CA
	pr@graybar.com

	Healy & Mattos Inc
	Steve Mattos
	(510) 785-5940
	23898 Foley Street
	Hayward
	CA
	info@stocktonpatientclinic.com

	ICS Integration
	Kevan Anderson
	(408) 491-6000 ext. 102
	550 Parrott Street #40
	San Jose
	CA
	Kevan.anderson@ics-integration.com

	IDSolutions, Inc.
	Kayla Slick
	(317) 922-8944
	 
	 
	 
	kslick@e-idsolutions.com

	Infinite Networks
	Aranzu Montalban
	(510) 326-0506
	1610 Dell Avenue Suite G
	Campbell
	CA
	aranzum@infinitenetworksinc.com

	Integrated Communication Systems
	Mark Berlo
	(408) 640-1014
	6680 Via Del Oro
	San Jose
	CA
	mark.berlo@ics-integration.com

	Integrity Technology 
	Jackie Smith-McKaig
	(510) 940-8194
	20017 San Maria Avenue
	Castro Valley
	CA
	jackie@integritytechnology.org

	ISEC
	John Patock
	(707) 693-6555
	41734 Christy Street
	Fremont
	CA
	jepatock@isecinc.com

	iTECH
	Miguel Plascencia
	(408) 832-8150
	 
	 
	 
	Miguel@i-techsolution.com

	J.Costello, Inc.
	Dennis Costello
	(510) 784-6835
	1956 Sabre Street
	Hayward
	CA
	ppuckett@costelloinc.com

	JW Construction
	Ed Abemadon
	(510) 697-0770
	 
	 
	 
	edagbe.ea@gmail.com

	Key Code Media
	Scott Silvia
	(209) 612-8840
	270 S Flower Street
	Burbank
	CA
	ssilvia@keycodemedia.com

	KMT Technical
	Lacy Billingsly
	(510) 523-2568
	 
	 
	 
	lacy@kmtmanagement.com

	KMT Technical
	Angie Toussaint
	(510) 523-2568
	 
	 
	 
	angie@kmtmanagement.com

	Laserlink International, Inc
	Pradeep Singh
	(510) 652-8000
	1310 – 63rd Street
	Emeryville
	CA
	sales@laserlinkintl.com

	Lloyd F. McKinney
	Ty McKinney
	(510) 783-8043
	25350 Cypress Avenue
	Hayward
	CA
	Ty.mckinney@mckinneyassoc.com

	Lloyd F. McKinney
	Adrian Moreno
	(510) 783-8043
	25350 Cypress Avenue
	Hayward
	CA
	Moreno.adrian@mckinneyassoc.com

	Lloyd F. McKinney Assoc Inc
	Rick McKinney
	(510) 783-8043
	25350 Cypress Avenue
	Hayward
	CA
	ron.lampe@mckinneyassoc.com;
roni@mckinneyassoc.com

	Llyod F. Mckinney
	Erik Tranum
	 
	25350 Cypress Avenue
	Hayward
	CA
	erik.tranum@mckinneyassoc.com

	Llyod F. Mckinney
	Ron Lampe
	(510) 783-8043
	25350 Cypress Avenue
	Hayward
	CA
	ron.lampe@mckinneyassoc.com

	MarCon, Co
	Marco Manriquez
	(510) 205-4925
	8135 Capwell Drive
	Oakland
	CA
	marco@marconcompany.com

	Merritt Communications, Inc.
	Doug M
	(800) 683-5715
	3065 Kilgore Road
	Rancho Cordova
	CA
	dougm@merrittcomm.com

	Merritt Communications, Inc.
	Andrew Stark
	(510) 344-0923
	2828 Filbert Street, #23
	Oakland
	CA
	info@merrittcomm.com

	Mitsutech Usa
	Frank Su
	(510) 656-8986
	48501 Warm Springs Boulevard 
	Fremont
	CA
	info@mitsutech.com

	Montague Co
	T M Whalen
	(510) 785-8822
	1830 Stearman Avenue
	Hayward
	CA
	csfoodequipment@yahoo.com; 
info@acmepacificrepairs.com; 

	N9 Technologies
	John Campanella
	(925) 303-9644
	 
	 
	 
	john@n9tech.com

	Network Designs Integration 
	Angie Wong 
	(510) 249-9549
	103 Hammond Avenue
	Fremont
	CA
	sales@network-designs.com

	Ojo Technology
	Albert Montalvo
	(925) 895-3649
	1485 Bayshore Boulevard
	San Francisco
	CA
	albertmontalvo@ojotech.com

	Omnitech Associates 
	Omer Kiciman
	(510) 658-8328
	47 York Drive
	Oakland
	CA
	connect@desconplus.com

	PCD
	Henry Beaumont
	(707) 546-3633
	1032 Maxwell Drive
	Santa Rosa
	CA
	hbeaumont@pcdinc.net

	PCD
	Bill Graham
	(925) 352-3500
	1032 Maxwell Drive
	Santa Rosa
	CA
	bgraham@pcdinc.net 

	PCMG
	Larry Collins
	(310) 225-4016
	 
	 
	 
	larry.collins@pcmg.com

	Power Factor Electric Inc.
	Vincent Porras
	(916) 599-0155
	4011 Alvis Court Ste 3
	Rocklin
	CA
	vporras@powerfactorelectric.com

	Powermatic Associates
	Larry Fitzgerald
	(925) 461-7171
	1057 Serpentine Lane
	Pleasanton
	CA
	sales@powermatic.net

	Procomm Marketing Inc 
	Ronald Seitz
	(510) 383-9191
	1933 Davis Street, Suite 214
	San Leandro
	CA
	procommnca@cs.com 

	QES Computers Inc 
	Lawrence Ling
	(925) 463-8100
	5321 Hopyard Road, Suite J
	Pleasanton
	CA
	lawrence@qescorp.com

	Red Cloud Inc
	Mike Lekson
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(510) 428-0635


	
4701 Doyle Street, Suite 16


	Emeryville
	CA
	info@redcloudinc.com

	Red Dipper, LLC.
	Doug Parrish
	(510) 746-6041
	701 Mountain Boulevard
	Oakland
	CA
	doug@reddipper.com

	Rgb Spectrum
	Bob Marcus
	(510) 814-7000
	950 Marina Village Parkway
	Alameda
	CA
	sales@rgb.com

	Shaktisoft Inc 
	Atul Hajela
	(510) 659-0680
	4937 Dunsmuir Common
	Fremont
	CA
	sales@shaktisoft.com

	Sound & Signal Inc
	Ron Morgan
	(925) 455-1778
	290 Rickenbacker Circle, #100
	Livermore
	CA
	service@soundandsignal.com

	Spinitar
	Greg Goddard
	(650) 863-8055
	 
	 
	 
	greg.goddard@spinitar.com

	Sumiko Inc
	Donald Brody
	(510) 843-4500
	2431 - 5th Street
	Berkeley
	CA
	sales@audioworkspr.com

	Sympro Inc 
	Peter Bak
	(510) 655-0900
	 2200 Powell Street, #1170
	Emeryville
	CA
	pbakonyvari@emphysis-software.com

	Tele Vcr 
	Minh Trinh 
	(510) 522-3429
	1542 Webster Street
	Alameda
	CA
	cdoyle@coneth.com

	Telecom Plus
	Lorenz Nicolas
	(415) 850-2067
	1950 Ceasar Chavez
	San Francisco
	CA
	lnicolas@mcmillanco.com

	TelePath Corporation
	Pamela Nguyen
	(510) 656-5600
	48810 Kato Road, Suite 300E
	Fremont
	CA
	gary.henriques@telepathcorp.com

	Thresher
	Charles D. Ray
	(408) 833-8371
	 
	 
	 
	cray@alopias.com 

	U C Electronics
	Sam Mohamed
	(510) 665-9000
	2252 Bancroft Way
	Berkeley
	CA
	ucelectronics@yahoo.com

	Ubec
	Daniel Milanese
	(510) 919-7299
	7042 Commerce Circle
	Pleasanton
	CA
	sales@officia.com

	Ubec, Inc.
	Brett Bartlett
	(925) 225-2000
	7042 Commerce Circle
	Pleasanton
	CA
	info@officia.com

	Vision Communications Co 
	Mark Champ
	(510) 346-0300
	1770 Neptune Drive
	San Leandro
	CA
	sasbe@2viscom.com; 
sales@2viscom.com

	Walker Telecomm
	Steven Woodcock
	(925) 305-3843
	39 California Avenue
	Pleasanton
	CA
	steven@walkertelecomm.com
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1401 Lakeside Drive, Suite 907 ( Oakland, CA 94612


Phone: 510-208-9600 ( Website: http://www.acgov.org/gsa/departments/purchasing/
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